use Category Sub Item 1 otal Amount

Trustee Costs 10,000
Miscellaneous Costs 50,000

Total Lender Costs $ 492,500

Total Renovation Costs $ 9,400,000

Project & Debt Reserves
HUD Replacement Reserve $ 94,000

Operating Deficit Reserve 809,572
Tax and Insurance Escrow 22,376

Total Reserves $ 925,949

Capitalizable Construction Period Costs

Construction Period Interest $ 2,440,875

Construction Period Taxes & Insurance 201,388
Eligible Construction Period Utilities 9,697

Total Capitalizable Costs $ 2,651,961

Developer Fee $ 6,679,889

Total Uses $ 45,809,565

Source Category Total Amount

Tax Exempt Financing $ 25,000,000

Federal Tax Credit Equity 15,424,580

NOI During Construction 2,440,875

Deferred Developer Fee 2,944,110

Total Sources $ 45,809,565

ATTACHMENT 'C'

Proforma

STANDARD
CO MM UNITIES

Crossroads Apartments
43 81 Crossroads Court, Orlando, FL 32811

(the "Project'')

Exhibit 16 - Pro Forma Operating Statements

STANDARD COMMUNITIES

Standard Communities

Exhibit 16 - Pro Forma Operating Statements
Pro Forma Rent Summary Pro Forma Income Statement

Uperah,i~ l'TOtumlll

2 Bed/ 1 Bath 52 800 sf $ 2,345 $ 2.93 Revenue Total 'X, or Per Unit

3 Bed/ 1 Bath 24 1,069 sf 2,600 2.43 Gross Potential Rent $ 2,775,840 $ 29,530
3 Bed/ 1 Bath-Townho1 18 1,102 sf 2,610 2.37 Economic Vacancy (83,275) (3.0%)

Total Average 94 927sf $ 2,461 $ 2.70 Other Income 15,756 168

Monthly 87,092 tot.al sf $ 231,320 Net Revenue $ 2,708,321 $ 28,812

Annual $ 2,775,840
E~ ses

Leasing & Advertising $ (5,000) $ (53)

General & Administrative (50,000) (532)

Turnover Expense (23,500) (250)

Repairs & Maintenance (23,500) (250)

Utilities (106,388) (1,132)
Payroll (141,000) (1,500)

Management Fees (67,708) (2.5%)
Contract Services (95,568) (l,0lZ)

Total Controllable Expenses $ (512,664) $ (5,454)

Taxes (17,459) (186)

Insurance (116,799) (1,243)
Reserves (23,500) (250)
Total Expenses (670,423) (7,132)

NOi $ 2,037,898 $ 21,680

Standard Communities Crossroads Apartments

Growth Rates

: Excenses
I Income 2.00%1

3.00%

15 Year Cash Flows

rear_! .!.fillU .illLJ _rear_'J_ ~ .rear b Year 7 ~ .rear.,, _r_ear lJ.! _rear 11 _rear ll Year 1:-\ _rear .J.:!. _rear_!;,
Revenue

Gross Potential Rent $ 2,775,840 $ 2,831,357 $ 2,887,984 $ 2,945,744 3,004,658 $ 3,064,752 3,126,047 3,188,568 $ 3,252,339 $ 3,317,386 3,383,733 3,451,408 3,520,436 3,590,845 $ 3,662,662
Economic Vacancy (83,275) (84,941) (86,640) (88,372) (90,140) (91,943) (93,781) (95,657) (97,570) (99,522) (101,512) (103,542) (105,613) (107,725) (109,880)
Other Income 15,756 16,071 16,392 16,720 17,055 17,396 17,744 18,098 18,460 18,830 19,206 19,590 19,982 20,382 20,789

Net Revenue 2,708,321 $ 2,762,487 $ 2,817,737 $ 2,874,091 $ 2,931,573 $ 2,990,205 $ 3,050,009 $ 3,111,009 $ 3,173,229 $ 3,236,694 $ 3,301,428 $ 3,367,456 $ 3,434,805 3,503,501 3,573,572

Exl:!nses

Leasing & Advertising $ (5,000) $ (5,150) $ (5,305) $ (5,464) $ (5,628) $ (5,796) $ (5,970) $ (6,149) $ (6,334) $ (6,524) $ (6,720) $ (6,9n) $ (7,129) $ (7,343) $ (7,563)
General & Administrative (50,000) (51,500) (53,045) (54,636) (56,275) (57,964) (59,703) (61,494) (63,339) (65,239) (67,196) (69,212) (71,288) (73,427) (75,629)

Turnover Expense (23,500) (24,205) (24,931) (25,679) (26,449) (27,243) (28,060) (28,902) (29,769) (30,662) (31,582) (32,529) (33,505) (34,511) (35,546)

Repairs & Maintenance (23,500) (24,205) (24,931) (25,679) (26,449) (27,243) (28,060) (28,902) (29,769) (30,662) (31,582) (32,529) (33,505) (34,511) (35,546)

Utilities (106,388) (109,580) (112,867) (116,253) (119,741) (123,333) (127,033) (130,844) (134,770) (138,813) (142,977) (147,266) (151,684) (156,235) (160,922)
Payroll (141,000) (145,230) (149,587) (154,075) (158,697) (163,458) (168,361) (173,412) (178,615) (183,973) (189,492) (195,177) (201,032) (207,063) (213,275)

Management Fees (67,708) (69,062) (70,443) (71,852) (73,289) (74,755) (76,250) (77,775) (79,331) (80,917) (82,536) (84,186) (85,870) (87,588) (89,339)
Contract Services (95,568) (98,435) (101,388) (104,430) (107,563) (110,790) (114,113) (117,532:) (121,063) (124,695) (128,435) (132,288) (136,257) (140,345) (144,555)

Total Controllable Expenses (512,664) $ (527,367) $ (542,498) $ (558,068) $ (574,092) $ (590,581) $ (607,551) $ (625,015) $ (642,988) $ (661,484) $ (680,520) $ (700,110) $ (720,271) $ (741,021) $ (762,376)

Taxes (17,459) (17,983) (18,523) (19,078) (19,651) (20,240) (20,847) (21,473) (22,117) (22,780) (23,464) (24,168) (24,893) (25,640) (26,409)

Insurance (116,799) (120,303) (123,913) (127,630) (131,459) (135,403) (139,465) (143,649) (147,958) (152,397) (156,969) (161,678) (166,528) (171,524) (176,670)
Reserves (23,500) (24,205) (24,931) (25,679) (26,449) (27,243) (28,060) (28,902) (29,769) (30,662) (31,582) (32,529) (33,505) (34,511) (35,546)

Total Expenses (670,423) (689,859) (709,864) (730,455) Q'.51,650) ~,467) (795,923) (819,039) (842,832) (867,324) (892,534) (918,485) (945,198) (972,695) (1,001,000)

NOi 2,037,898 2,072,628 $ 2,107,873 $ 2,143,636 $ 2,179,923 2,216,738 $ 2,.254,0SS $ 2,291,970 $ 2,330,397 $ 2,369,370 2,408,893 $ 2,448,971 2,489,608 2,530,807 2,572,572

Total Debt Service

Net Cash Flow 2,037,898 2,072,628 2,107,873 2,143,636 2,179,923 2,216,738 2,254,085 2,291,970 2,330,397 2,369,370 2,408,893 2,448,m $ 2,489,608 2,530,807 $ 2,572,572

DSCR #DIV/Of #DIV/Of #DIV/0! #DIV/Of #DIV/Of #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #D/V/0! #D/V/Of #DIV/Of #DIV/Of #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

ATTACHMENT 'D'

Financial Advisor's Summary

of Sales Method

CSG ADVISORS

Atlanta • Los Angeles • New York • San Francisco

TO:

FROM:

MEMORANDUM

Frantz Dutes, Executive Director

David Jones, CSG Advisors

SUBJECT: Orange County Housing Finance Authority
Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds
(Crossroads Apartments)

DATE: May 27, 2025

41 Perimeter Center East, Suite 615
Atlanta, Georgia 30346

Telephone: (678) 319-1911
Facsimile: (678) 319-1901